

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 129-131 OF 2004

S. RANI & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S. MARTIN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and c/delay in filing counter affidavit)

Date: 21/10/2005 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.P. SINGH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. S.Guru Krishna Kumar, Adv.

Mrs. Srikalaa Guru Krishna Kumar, Adv.

Mr. S.R. Setia, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Bhargava V. Desai, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Kr. Singh, Adv.

Ms. Sheenam Parwanda, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Delay condoned.

The transfer petitions are allowed in terms of the signed order.

Dhawan)

(Sheetal Dhingra)

(Vijay

Court Master

Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL)NOS.129-131 OF 2004

S. RANI & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S. MARTIN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

We have heard counsel for the parties.

Having regard to the peculiar facts and circumstances of this case,

these transfer petitions are allowed.

We direct that Complaint No.91/1(Karol Bagh)/2003 titled S.Martin,

Proprietor, Best & Co. Vs. Ms. S.Rani & Anor, pending in the court of

Metropolitan Magistrate, Tis Hazari Court, Delhi, Complaint Nos.2477/2002,

titled Best & Co. Vs. Mr.K.A.S. Sekar & Anr. pending in the court of the Chief

Metropolitan Magistrate, Alipore, Kolkata, and Complaint No.43/S/2003 titled
Nitin Prabhudas Mawani, Constituted Attorney of S.martin Sandhiyagu, Sole
Proprietor of M/s.Best & Co. Vs. Ms. Rani & Anor, pending in the court of
Metropolitan Magistrate, 33rd Court, Ballard Estate, Mumbai, Maharashtra,
shall be transferred to the court of learned XIII Metropolitan Magistrate,
Egmore, Chennai, Tamil Nadu, to be tried along with Complaint No.11891/2002
titled Best & Co. Vs. K.A.S. Sekar & Anr. pending in the court of learned XIII
Metropolitan Magistrate, Egmore, Chennai, Tamil Nadu.

The transfer petitions are accordingly allowed.

.....
.....J.

.....
(B.P. SINGH)

.....
.....J.

(S.H. KAPA

DIA)

New Delhi

October 21, 2005.